
 

West Devon Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman   

 Vice Chairman   

 Members: Cllr Cheadle 
Cllr Jory 
 

Cllr Southcott 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Appointment of Chairman  
 

 

2.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information; 

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

4.   Application for New Premises Licence at Uphill Farm 
Walled Garden and Barn, Yelverton, PL20 6DF  
 

1 - 50 



Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee  

Date: 28 May 2024 

Title: Application for a new Premises Licence at 
Uphill Farm Walled Garden and Barn, Uphill 
Farm, Yelverton, PL20 6DF 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: Buckland Monachorum 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

 

  

  

Author: Naomi Stacey Role: Senior Licensing Officer 

Contact: 01803  861268  / naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new 
Premises Licence and make determinations in respect of this 
application, namely to: 
 

 i)             grant the application as submitted, subject to any 
Mandatory Conditions required; 

ii)             modify the conditions of the licence; 
iii)            exclude any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; 
iv)            to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the 

premises supervisor: 
v)             reject the application, 
 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if 
any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 
  
The decision must be in line with the licensing objectives 
contained within the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to 
determine an application for a new Premises Licence at Uphill 
Farm Walled Garden and Barn, Uphill Farm, Yelverton, PL20 
6DF, in accordance with Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
1.2 The Licensing Department have received two representations in 

objection to the application. The application will therefore need to 
be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee.  

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 The Licensing Authority received an application from Charlotte 

Hayes and Christopher Hayes for a new premises licence on 11th 
April 2024. The application is for: 
 

 Recorded music (indoors and outdoors): 
o Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 23:59 

 Supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises: 
o Sunday to Thursday 12:00 to 21:30 
o Friday and Saturday 12:00 to 23:30 

 Opening hours: 
o Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 22:00 
o Friday and Saturday 09:00 to 23:59 

 
A copy of the application form and plan is attached at Appendix A. 
Section M of the form is where the applicant states how they intend 
to promote the four licensing objectives. This section can be seen in 
full at the end of Appendix A(i). 
 

2.2 The sale of alcohol will take place within the area outlined with a 
red solid line (as marked on the plan at Appendix A(ii)), which is 
the location of a marquee. Alcohol will be consumed within the 
walled garden (area hatched in red) and regulated entertainment 
within the area outlined with a blue solid line.  
 

2.3 The premises is situated within the grounds of Uphill Farm, in a 
rural area on the edge of Dartmoor, approximately 2.5 miles 
southwest of Yelverton. The location of the premises can be seen at 
Appendix B.   

 
2.4 During the consultation period, two relevant representations were 

received in objection to the application from local residents and 
from Environmental Health. These are attached at Appendix C.  
 
Representations 
 

2.5 Issues raised in the representations relate to the Prevention of 
Public Nuisance licensing objective. The main concerns being the 
potential for noise disturbance from music and from customers, 
particularly late at night. A particular concern raised in the 

Page 2



representation from local residents is the impact of noise from the 
playing of recorded music outside until 23:59 on Friday and 
Saturday. There is also the fear that customers would cause noise 
and disturbance to local residents when they disperse at the end of 
an event. 
 

2.6 Environmental Health have made a representation due the lack of 
information provided with the application to demonstrate that the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objective will be promoted. 
They have requested further details about how the applicants intend 
to operate, including the specific measures they will use to control 
noise. 
 

2.7 Any information contained in the representations which is not 
relevant to the promotion of the four licensing objectives (see 2.13) 
cannot be taken into consideration when determining the premises 
licence application. 

 
The Live Music Act 2012 
 

2.8 The Live Music Act 2012 and subsequent amendments, allow the 
provision of live and recorded amplified music at any premises 
licensed for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
between the hours of 08:00 and 23:00. There is no way to restrict 
these activities through the premises licence during these hours, 
other than through the review process once a licence has been 
granted. Music played in the background (at a level where a 
conversation can be easily held) is never licensable. Should a 
licence be granted to include the sale of alcohol for consumption on 
the premises, live and recorded amplified music will automatically 
be permitted until 23:00 on any day, or until the end of alcohol 
sales (whichever is earlier). 
 
Planning and Licensing 

 
2.9 The representation from local residents makes reference to 

conditions imposed on the recently granted planning permission. 
Planning and Licensing are two separate regimes with their own 
legislation and involve consideration of different (albeit related) 
matters. Home Office guidance confirms that licensing committees 
are not bound by decisions made by a planning committee, and vice 
versa. 
 

2.10 There are circumstances, as in this case, when as a condition of 
planning permission, a terminal hour has been set for the use of the 
premises. Were these hours to be different to the licensing hours, 
the applicant must observe the earlier closing time. The hours 
requested on the premises licence application do not surpass the 
hours permitted under the planning permission. Premises operating 
in breach of their planning permission would be liable to prosecution 
under planning law.  
 

Page 3



2.11 If the Licensing Sub-Committee are minded to grant the premises 
licence, the applicant must ensure that they comply with all 
conditions of their premises licence, as well as all conditions under 
their planning permission. 
 
Policy and Statutory Guidance 
 

2.12 Section 3.1 of the Policy states: The Licensing Authority has a duty 
under the Act to carry out its licensing functions with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.   
 

2.13 The four licensing objectives are: 
- The prevention of crime and disorder 
- Public safety 
- The prevention of public nuisance 
- The protection of children from harm 
 

2.14 Section 3.2 of the Policy states:  These objectives are the only 
matters to be taken into account in determining the application 
and any conditions attached must be appropriate to achieve the 
licensing objectives. Each objective is of equal importance. A 
licence will only be granted where the Licensing Authority is 
satisfied that these objectives have been met. 

 
2.15 Section 2.4 of the Policy sets out additional legislation, strategies, 

policies and guidance to which the Licensing Authority will have 
regard.  

 
2.16 The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

which was revised and re-published in August 2023 state: The 
Licensing Authority may not impose conditions unless its discretion 
has been engaged following receipt of relevant representations 
and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree 
a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose 
conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives 
(paragraph 10.8 of the guidance). 

 
2.17 The following responsible authorities are statutory consultees 

under the Licensing Act 2003: 
 Devon and Cornwall Police 
 Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
 Devon Safeguarding Children’s Board 
 Devon County Council Trading Standards 
 Devon Drug and Alcohol Action Team, NHS Devon 
 West Devon Borough Council Planning Department 
 West Devon Borough Council Environmental Health (Health & 

Safety) 
 West Devon Borough Council Environmental Health (Pollution 

Control) 
 
2.18 A representation has been received from Environmental Health 

(Pollution Control). 

Page 4



 
2.19 In addition to the above responsible authorities, any person may 

make a representation in relation to a premises licence application. 
 

3. Outcomes/outputs 
 

3.1 When determining an application for a premises licence, particularly 
when considering appropriate conditions and operating hours, the 
following sections of the Statement of Licensing Policy (the policy) 
and Section 182 Guidance (the guidance) are especially relevant: 
 

3.2 Where applications have given rise to representations, any 
appropriate conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive 
periods. For example, the most sensitive period for people being 
disturbed by unreasonably loud music is at night and into the early 
morning when residents in adjacent properties may be attempting 
to go to sleep or are sleeping. This is why there is still a need for a 
licence for performances of live music between 11 pm and 8 am. In 
certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise immediately 
surrounding the premises may also prove appropriate to address 
any disturbance anticipated as customers enter and leave 
(paragraph 2.25 of the guidance). 
 

3.3 Sections 5.5.1 and 5.5.2 of the policy states:  The Licensing 
Authority will deal with the issue of licensing hours on the individual 
merits of each application, but the presumption will be to grant the 
hours requested unless there are relevant objections to those hours 
raised on the basis of the licensing objectives.  
 

3.4 However, when issuing a licence with hours beyond midnight it is 
more likely that relevant representations will be made unless there 
are higher standards of control within operating schedules in order 
to promote the licensing objectives, especially for premises which 
are situated near residential areas or in areas where anti-social 
disorder takes place.  
 

3.5 Section 5.5.5 of the policy states: The terminal hours will normally 
be approved where the Applicant can show that the proposal would 
not adversely affect the licensing objectives unless, after hearing 
relevant representation the Licensing Authority believe it 
appropriate to restrict the hours required due to the nature of the 
activities and the amenity of the area. If the Licensing Committee 
or a sub-committee believes that granting longer hours would 
undermine the licensing objectives, it may reject the application or 
grant it with appropriate conditions and/or different hours from 
those requested. 
 

3.6 Section 3.8.1 of the Policy states: The Authority recognises the 
great variety of premises for which licences may be sought. These 
include theatres, members’ clubs, sports clubs, cinemas, 
restaurants, pubs, nightclubs, cafes, takeaways, community halls, 
schools and off-licences. The Authority will not restrict access by 

Page 5



children to any particular type of premises unless it is considered 
appropriate to do so in order to protect them from harm. 
 

3.7 Section 3.8.6 of the Policy states: When deciding whether or not to 
limit access to children the Licensing Authority will judge each 
application on its own individual merits.  Examples which may give 
rise to concern in respect of children would include premises: - 
 
 where entertainment of an adult or sexual nature is provided 
 where there is a strong element of gambling taking place 
 with a known association with drug taking or dealing 
 where there have been convictions of the current management 

for serving alcohol to those under 18 years 
 where the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises is 

exclusive or primary purpose of the services provided at the 
premises 

 where there are unsupervised areas (for example toilets, beer 
gardens, play zones). 

 
3.8 At paragraph 2.16 of the guidance it states: 

Licence holders should make provision to ensure that premises 
users safely leave their premises. Measures that may assist include: 

- Providing information on the premises of local taxi 
companies who can provide safe transportation home. 

- Ensuring adequate lighting outside the premises, 
particularly on paths leading to and from the premises 
and in car parks. 

 
3.9 The desired outcome is a determination of the application with 

reasons provided which relate to the four licensing objectives and 
when conditions are imposed, that these are appropriate to address 
the licensing objectives. 

 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  

 
4.1 The Licensing Authority may decide to impose additional conditions 

to address the four licensing objectives, or to amend or remove 
requested licensable activities. When coming to their decision the 
Licensing Sub-Committee must give consideration to the Section 
182 Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy. Reasons must 
be given which relate to the licensing objectives for any decision 
made. 

 
4.2 The Sub-Committee will need to consider the hours of operation 

proposed, the effectiveness of the operating schedule proposed by 
the applicant, the representations received, the location of the 
premises in relation to residential properties, the history of the 
management of the premises (if applicable), the evidence provided 
of any problems in the past, the likely impact of any extension of 
hours and activities, public transport, taxi availability, the right the 
applicant has to operate a business and balancing the rights of 
residents to the quiet enjoyment and privacy of family life. 

Page 6



 
4.3 A decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee may be appealed 

by the applicant or any person who has made relevant 
representations. The right of appeal is to the Magistrates’ Court by 
virtue of Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
Magistrates’ Court may dismiss the appeal, or substitute its own 
decision, or send back the case to the Licensing Authority with 
directions as to how the case is to be dealt with.  The Magistrates’ 
Court may make any costs order it thinks fit. 

 
4.4 The Licensing Act 2003 contains a provision which enables a 

responsible authority or any other person to apply to this Licensing 
Authority for a review of the premises licence once granted.  A 
hearing follows which enables the Sub-Committee to use the 
normal powers available, but also to suspend the licence for a 
period of up to three months or to withdraw it. 

 
5. Proposed Way Forward  
 

5.1 That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new 
Premises Licence and make a determination in respect of this 
application, namely to: 

 
i) grant the application as submitted, subject to any Mandatory 

Conditions required; 
ii) modify the conditions of the licence; 
iii) exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application 

relates; 
iv) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 

supervisor; 
v) reject the application, in line with the licensing objectives 

(Section 4) contained within the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
6.  Implications  
 
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Licensing Act 2003 gives Licensing Authorities 
the responsibility for determining applications 
submitted under this provision. This is a statutory 
obligation. 
 
As there have been relevant representations in 
respect of this application which have not been 
resolved, this hearing must be held.  Relevant 
representations are about the likely effect of the 
grant of the application on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, by responsible authorities or 
any other person.  The Licensing Sub-Committee 

Page 7



must disregard any information or evidence not 
relevant to the licensing objectives.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider this 
application in accordance with Section 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing 
functions must be carried out with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.  The 
Licensing Authority must also have regard to its 
own licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s 
guidance, but may depart from both if it has good 
reason to do so.  Those reasons should be stated. 
 
The Act requires (Section 18) that in dealing with a 
new premises licence application, the committee 
takes any of the following steps which are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 
(a) to grant the licence subject to:- 

i) the conditions mentioned in section 18 
(2)(a) [ie as applied for] modified to such as 
extent as the authority considers necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
ii) any conditions which must under section19, 
20 or 21 be included in the licence; 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of 
the licensable activities to which the application 
relates; 

(c) to reject the application 
 
The Sub-Committee must give its reasons for its 
decision to take any of these steps.  Similarly, if 
the application is rejected, the Sub-Committee 
must give its reasons. 
 
The applicant or any person who has made 
relevant representations has the right to appeal a 
decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee to 
the Magistrates’ Court by virtue of Section 181 and 
Schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003. 
 
On appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may: 

a) dismiss the appeal; 
b) substitute for the decision appeal against 

another decision which could have been 
made by the Licensing authority; 

c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to 
dispose of it in accordance with the direction 
of the court. 

Financial 
 

N There are no direct financial implications to the 
Council from this Report. However, should a 
decision be challenged this could result in the 

Page 8



Council facing an appeal to the Magistrates Court 
with the risk of costs being awarded against the 
Council.  

Risk Y The Licensing Authority must follow strict 
legislation in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003 and adhere to the statutory instruments 
contained with the Act. 
 
All decisions must be taken in consideration of the 
four licensing objectives (section 2.9). These 
objectives are in place to give protection to the 
public from the potential negative impacts caused 
by licensed premises. 
 
Decisions may be appealed (see financial and 
legal/governance sections above). 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 
Equality and 
Diversity 

 Compliance with the Human Rights Act 1998 – 
Article 6: right to a fair trial. 

Safeguarding 
 

 All decisions must take into consideration the 
‘protection of children from harm’ licensing 
objective. 

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 applies. 
Decisions made must relate to the four licensing 
objectives as detailed in section 2.3 of this report. 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 All decisions must take into consideration the four 
licensing objectives, including ‘public safety’ and 
‘protection of children from harm’. 

Other 
implications 

  
 

 
Supporting Information 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A(i) – premises licence application 
Appendix A(ii) – premises licence plan 
Appendix B – location plan 
Appendix C – representations 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None. 
 
Process checklist Completed 
Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes/No 
SLT Rep briefed Yes/No 
Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes/No 
Data protection issues considered Yes/No 

Page 9



If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny) 

Yes/No 

 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10m

10.0

NLandscape Plan @ 1:100 on A1

APPENDIX A(ii) - Premises Licence Plan

P
age 41



P
age 42



P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B – Uphill Farm Walled Garden and Barn - Location Plan 
 

 
 
 

 
 
Key 
 
    = Uphill Farm Walled Garden and Barn 
 
 = Objection received 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Uphill Farm Walled Garden and Barn, Yelverton - representations 
 

Representation 1 
Received 30.4.24 
 
Date: 30th April 2024 
From: [REDACTED] 
Reference: Premises Licence New; Uphill Farm, Yelverton, PL20 6DF 
The applicant was granted planning permission subject to conditions.  
 
As nearby residents of Uphill Farm, a largely outdoor wedding and events venue located in a quiet 
hamlet within an AONB, we feel that permission granted for an alcohol license on the premises from 
12:00 to 23:30 on a Friday and Saturday would have a detrimental effect on nearby residents.  Whilst 
the applicant has permission to hold events until 23:59 on Friday and Saturday, last rounds at 23:30 
would make it likely that dispersal at events would go on beyond midnight and therefore noise levels 
would have a negative impact on nearby residents.  It is also unlikely that the strict conditions of the 
noise management plan would be met.  
 
The applicant also seeks permission to play recorded music outdoors and indoors Friday and 
Saturday 23:00 – 23:59 which we feel is completely inappropriate for the area and makes it 
extremely unlikely that the noise management conditions would be met.  For clarity the conditions 
are: 
 
No amplified music shall be played on the premises in such a way that it is audible at the boundary of 
any nearby residence.  Note: In this case “audible” is defined as the specific music noise level 
(measured as Laeq, 15 min) which exceeds the background noise level (measured as La90, 15 min) 
prevailing at the time.  
 
Our understanding is this includes any amplified music, be it recorded music through speakers or live 
music via microphones, etc.  
 
Allowing music to be played through to 23:59 on Friday and Saturday would also mean further noise 
levels due to people singing along, speaking loudly over music to be heard, etc.   
We would also like to point out that whilst permission is for music to be played both indoors and 
outdoors, the venue is largely an outdoor venue (with limited indoor space) which makes it very 
difficult for noise to be contained within a set boundary.  
 
For the reasons listed above we object and feel a more reasonable approach would be that the 
supply of alcohol be limited to no later than 10 pm.  Regarding the music, we also feel a more 
reasonable approach is to limit it to no later than 10 pm, however, if the applicant adheres to the 
strict conditions under which their permission was granted it would mean that music levels should 
not be audible at any time at nearby residences. 
 

Appendix C - Representations

Page 47



Representation 2 
Received 1.5.24 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

1st May 2024 

 

Dear Licensing Authority 

Environmental Health Representation in relation to Premises Licence Application 

Uphill Farm Walled Garden and Barn, Yelverton, PL20 6DF 

 

Thank you for consulting Environmental Health on the premises licence application for the venue at Uphill 

Farm and Walled Garden Yelverton.   

We would like to make a representation on the basis that the information in the application form and 

operating schedule is insufficient for us to determine if the applicant is promoting the licensing objective of 

prevention of public nuisance.    

The application form refers to several documents but none of these have been attached to the application 

for us to be able to review.  Although the local authority is the planning authority in this case, the licensing 

authority and regime, are separate and all information pertaining to license application should be sent with 

that application.   

If there are specific measures that are going to be employed to control noise, or if the applicant is relying 

on information supplied in other documents, then I would recommend that the applicant supplements 

their application with additional conditions.  These conditions can refer to the submitted noise 

management plan, and compliance with it etc.  It would be helpful if a review mechanism for the document 

is built into the wording to cover improvements etc.  I am sure that you will be supportive in ensuring that 

all conditions are clear, enforceable etc. 

An additional point of clarification, could the applicant please clarify the number of events they are 

applying for, is it 55 in total? And what do they define as a small event as opposed to an event?  

Please see below from the application. 

Detailed by West Devon Borough Council planning reference 1769/23/FUL & 1770/23/LBC, 10 events until 

2359, 10 events until 2200, 20 small events and 15 courses. Event types predominately weddings, feast 

nights and private parties. Maximum occupancy of 120. All alcohol provided by on-site bar. Operating 

within the confines of a walled garden and barn. Parking provided within field with a maximum capacity of 

40 cars. All alcohol supplied for the sole consumption on-site, no allowance to removed from this location. 

Thank you for taking the time to consider our representation.  We look forward to hearing from you soon. 

 

Page 48



 

 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

Anita Kidby 

Principal Environmental Health Officer 

West Devon Borough Council 

 

 

 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for New Premises Licence at Uphill Farm Walled Garden and Barn, Yelverton, PL20 6DF
	Appendix A(i) - premises licence application (including extended Section M) Uphill
	Appendix A(ii) - premises licence plan -Uphill
	Site Plan Part II area supply & consumption in red_blue recorded music zone.pdf (p.1)
	 Proposed Landscape Plan_240314

	Uphill Farm Walled Garden plan with key.pdf (p.2)
	Uphill Farm Walled Garden parking plan.pdf (p.3)

	Appendix B - location plan -Uphill
	Appendix C - representations -Uphill
	Representations page 1 redacted.pdf (p.1)
	Representations page 2.pdf (p.2-3)





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON 
LICENSING SUB-

COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 

Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Cheadle 
Vice Chairman   

 
Cllr Jory Cllr Southcott 

 
In attendance:  
  

  
Officers: 

Lawyer 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Principle Environmental Health & Licensing Officer 

Licencing Officer 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

  
 

1. Appointment of Chairman  
*LSC 1        
It was RESOLVED that Cllr R Cheadle be appointed Chairman for the 

duration of the Sub-Committee meeting. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
*LSC 2        
There were no declarations of interest declared. 
 

 

3. Application for New Premises Licence at Uphill Farm Walled 
Garden and Barn, Yelverton, PL20 6DF  
*LSC 3 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced her report on the application to 
the Committee as outlined on the agenda. The venue had been running 
events on a TENS basis. The hours for the new premises licence did 



not exceed those granted in the planning permission granted in 2023. 
Any conditions in place in the planning permission would remain in 

place and would be enforceable should they be breached. If a Premises 
Licence were to be granted both sets of conditions would need to be 

complied with During the consultation period representation was 
received from a local resident and from Environmental Health. The 
concerns related to the Licensing Objective of public nuisance due to 

the potential noise disturbance from music and customers at the 
premises. Environmental Health have since withdrawn their 

representation subject to agreement from the applicant to include four 
additional conditions. These are; 
 

1         No more than 120 guests shall be present during any one event 
and up to date records of any covers paid for shall be kept and 

maintained and made available for inspection by the Licensing 
authority upon request. 

 

2.        The commitments in the lighting plan dated February 2023 
shall be complied with or succeeding revisions on the plan if 

agreed in writing shall be complied with.  
 

3.        The commitments in the noise management plan dated April 
2023 or subsequent provisions if agreed in writing shall be 
complied with at all times during events at which live and 

amplified music is played.  
 

4.        No amplified music shall be played on the premises in such a 
way that it is audible at the boundary of any nearby residence.  

                  

               
She asked the Committee if they were minded to grant the application,  

to include the conditions in the Premises Licence. For clarification the  
Officer added that should the Premises Licence be granted to include 
the sale of alcohol on the premises, as is requested, the Live Music Act 

2012 would be applicable. That means the applicants would 
automatically be allowed to provide amplified music or recorded music 

in the hours 8am-11pm or until the end of alcohol sales, whichever is 
the earlier. 
The applicants has only applied to have recorded music for the hours 

of 23hrs- midnight on a Friday and Saturday evening, any music 
outside of these times would be covered by the Live Music Act, should 

alcohol be granted. If the Premises Licence be granted any conditions 
related to music will only be enforceable during those hours.  
 

Since the publication of the agenda the Licensing department had 
received further information from the applicant and a local resident. 

These are listed as additional information in the papers.  
 
The applicants stated the police had requested that the kitchen would 

be secure and lockable A fire risk assessment had been carried out and 
is reviewed annually. Staff briefings are carried out for the event of a 

fire. There are qualified first aiders on the premises. Staff are regularly 
reminded of Challenge 25 at staff briefings. Neighbours would be sent 



a letter outlining how to contact the venue during an event. The 
applicant would attend the residence of the complainant to take meter 

readings. In the event they were breaching the level the sound system 
can be turned down remotely. A small 33 seat coach would be used to 

shuttle those attending events. 
 
A resident who lived 250m S/SE of the venue, spoke to raise concerns 

around noise and traffic. He also raised concerns over who would 
monitor the timings of events and whether they stopped at the correct 

time. He questioned why the music had to go on until midnight and not 
stop at 11pm. He stated he would look to invest in cctv and a noise 
monitoring system on his property to carry out vision and sound 

recordings to see if the plan is adhered to. He felt the venue to run on 
a shorter time period of finishing earlier than requested to see how it 

went and then request to extend the time of the finish of events. 
 
The Committee retired and, on their return, the Chairmans read out 

the following statement.  
“We have considered the application for a new premises licence. 

We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, the government 
guidance and our obligations that relate to the promotion of the 

licensing objectives. 
We have read carefully the written representation from all parties, plus 
the additional statements from persons here today.  

We have also considered the additional conditions proposed by 
Environmental Health and accepted by the Applicant.  

  
It is our decision to: 
Grant the application as submitted; 

 
The reasons for our decision are as follows; 

   
Of the four licensing objectives, we conclude that the only possible 
consideration is the prevention of public nuisance. We believe that the 

constraints already imposed are sufficiently robust if adhered to. If 
evidence comes to light that conditions are not being me, the licence 

can be reviewed. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 2.55 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


